The issue size comprises of fresh issue of 58,05,000 Equity Shares of face value of Rs.10/- each fully paid-up of

the Company for cash at price of Rs. [⚫] /- per Equity Share (including premium of Rs. [⚫]/- per Equity Share)

aggregating total issue size amounting to Rs. [●] Lakhs.

OBJECTS OF THE ISSUE

Our Company intends to utilize the Net Proceeds for the following objects:

S. No. Particulars Amount (In Rs. Lakh)

1.  Funding capital expenditure requirements for the purchase of

equipment/machineries

400.00

2.  Funding the Working Capital requirement 1,400.00

3.  General Corporate Purposes* [●]

Total [●]

*To be finalised upon determination of the Issue Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC

and the amount to be utilized for general corporate purposes shall not exceed 25% of the amount raised by our

Company.

AGGREGATE PRE-ISSUE SHAREHOLDING OF THE PROMOTERS AND PROMOTER GROUP AS

A PERCENTAGE OF THE PAID-UP SHARE CAPITAL OF THE ISSUER

S

No.

Name of shareholder

Pre issue Post issue

No. of

equity
shares

As a % of

Issued

Capital

No. of

equity
shares

As a % of

Issued Capital

Promoters
1 Amit Garg 90,00,000 55.40% 90,00,000 40.82%

2 Meenu Garg 43,50,000 26.78% 43,50,000 19.73%

3 Prabhat Rajpoot 15,00,000 9.23% 15,00,000 6.80%

Total – A 1,48,50,000 91.41% 1,48,50,000 67.35%

Promoter Group
4 Mr. Prakhar Garg 15,000 0.09% 15,000 0.07%

5 Mr. Sanskar Garg 75,000 0.46% 75,000 0.34%

Total – B 90,000 0.55% 90,000 0.41%

Total: A+B 1,49,40,000 91.97% 1,49,40,000 67.76%

SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(Rupees in Lakhs)
Particulars As at 31st March 2025 As at 31st March 2024 As at 31st March 2023

Share Capital  1,624.50   2,409.19   1,806.08

Reserve & Surplus  1,259.46   -   -

Net Worth  2,883.96   2,409.19   1,806.08

Page 21 of 364

Total borrowings

- Long Term 2,050.62  2,016.39   1,805.06

- Short Term  1,355.05   1,488.41   1,518.10

(Rupees in Lakhs)

Particulars
For the Year ended

31st March 2025
For the Year ended 31st

March 2024
For the Year ended 31st

March 2023

Revenue from operation  17,100.81   13,032.34   12,636.63

Profit after Tax  1,133.47  651.35   475.21

EPS Basic and Diluted (in

Rs.)

 7.23   4.34   3.17

NAV per Equity Share (in

Rs.)
17.75 16.06 12.04

QUALIFICATIONS OF AUDITORS

The Restated Financial Statements do not contain any qualification requiring adjustments by the Statutory

Auditors.

SUMMARY OF OUTSTANDING LITIGATIONS & MATERIAL DEVELOPMENTS

A summary of pending legal proceedings and other material litigations involving our Company is provided

below:

Name By/Against Civil

Proceedings

Criminal

Proceedings

Tax

Proceeding

s

Actions by
regulatory
authorities

Amount
Involved (Rs.)

Company By - - - - -

Against 1 - 2 - 2,68,09,689/-

Promoters By - - - - -
Against - - - - -

Group
Companies/Entities

[…]

5 1,49,40,000 - - 1,49,40,000 91.97 1,49,40,000 - 1,49,40,000 91.97 - 91.97 - - - - 1,49,40,000

(B) Public 22 13,05,000 - - 13,05,000 8.03 13,05,000 - 13,05,000 8.03 - 8.03 - - - - 13,05,000

(C) Non Promoter- Non

Public

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

(C1) Shares underlying DRs - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

(C2)

Shares held by

Employee Trusts

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

 Total 27 1,62,45,000 - - 1,62,45,000 100.00 1,62,45,000 - 1,62,45,000 100.00 - 100.00 - - - - 1,62,45,000

*As on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus 1 Equity Shares holds 1 vote.

This space has been left blank intentionally.

Page 75 of 364

5. As on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, there are no partly paid-up shares/outstanding convertible

securities/warrants in our Company.

6. Following are the details of the holding of securities of persons belonging to the category “Promoters and

Promoter Group” and “public” before and after the Issue:

S.

N.

Name of shareholder

Pre issue Post issue

No. of equity

shares

As a % of

Issued

Capital

No. of equity

shares

As a % of

Issued

Capital

Promoters

1. Amit Garg 90,00,000 55.40% 90,00,000 40.82%

2. Meenu Garg 43,50,000 26.78% 43,50,000 19.73%

3. Prabhat Rajpoot 15,00,000 9.23% 15,00,000 6.80%

Total – A 1,48,50,000 91.41% 1,48,50,000 67.35%

Promoter Group

4. Prakhar Garg 15,000 0.09% 15,000 0.07%

5. Sanskar Garg 75,000 0.46% 75,000 0.34%

Total – B 90,000 0.55% 90,000 0.41%

Public

6. Public 13,05,000 8.03% 13,05,000 5.92%

7. IPO - -   58,05,000  26.33%

Total-C 13,05,000 8.03%   71,10,000  32.24%

Grand Total (A+B+C) 1,62,45,000 100.00%  2,20,50,000  100.00%

7. The average cost of acquisition of or subscription to Equity Shares by our Promoters is set forth in the

table below:

Name of the Promoter No. of Shares held Average cost of Acquisition (in Rs.)

Amit Garg  90,00,000 10.00

Meenu Garg 43,50,000 10.00

Prabhat Rajpoot 15,00,000 10.00

As certified by auditor M/s Chhabra Amit & Associates., Chartered Accountants, dated June 02,2025.

8. Details of Major Shareholders:

(A) List of Shareholders holding 1.00% or more of the Paid-up Capital of the Company as on date of this

Red Herring Prospectus:

S. No. Name of shareholders No. of Equity